BUTTE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given by the Butte Local Agency Formation Commission that a public hearing will be held on Thursday, April 7, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., in the City of Oroville Council Chambers, located at 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville, CA, regarding the following:

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 56000, et. seq.

and

ITEM DETERMINED TO BE CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

LAFCO File No. 22-07 – CAL FIRE/CITY OF OROVILLE – EXTENSION OF FIRE SERVICES BY CONTRACT - Pursuant to Government Code Section 56134, CAL Fire is requesting to extend fire protection services to the City of Oroville. At its July 20, 2021 meeting, the City of Oroville City Council adopted a resolution requesting that CAL Fire provide fire protection and all related services to all areas within the City of Oroville's jurisdiction with consideration of future service areas obtained through annexation. The proposed contract, if approved, would begin July 2022.

Information regarding this project is on file and available for public viewing at the office of the Local Agency Formation Commission, 1453 Downer Street, Suite C, Oroville, CA 95965, or can be obtained by calling Shannon Costa, Local Government Planning Analyst at (530) 538-7784, Monday through Friday between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION